
Cs/061 

SCREEN / REPORT GENERATOR 

FOR COBOL LANGUAGE 

ΒΥ 

SOLOMOU ΕΙΕΝΑ 

PROJECT REPORT 

SUBMITTED ΤΟ ΤΗΕ 

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL STUDIES 

OF ΤΗΕ 

HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 

NICOSIA CYPRUS 

in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the 

ΟΙΡΙΟΜΑ ΙΝ COMPUTER STUDIES 

Project Supervisor Panicos Masouras 
Lecturer in the COMPUTER STUDIES 

External Assessor Charalambos Tomazos 
Systems Consultant 

Type ο! Project INDIVIDUAL 

JUNE 1991 

\ ,'. i;, 

-/ 



Introduction 

COBOL Language, offers to the prograrnrner the facility ο! the 

SCREEN SECTION, for screen and report design. Α lot ο! work needs 

to be done in order to use, and produce correct results through 

this section. The prograrnrner needs to calculate everything 

rnanually, whereas seνeral prograrn runs rnust follow,in order to 

νiew the outcorne ο! the SCREEN SECTION entry, and fix it to rneet 

the prograrnrner's actual requirernents. As a result ο! this, the 

prograrnrner is loosing rnuch tirne, which he rnay use in a rnore 

productiνe way. 

The aboνe situation, was the problern to be solνed by the 

SCREEN /REPORT GENERATOR for COBOL Language project. 

Ιη general, we can say that the project purpose is, to liberate 

the COBOL prograrnrner frorn the headache ο! designing a SCREEN 

/REPORT through direct use ο! the COBOL Language SCREEN SECTION, 

and enable hirn to produce rnuch faster and exact results. 

Το analyze, cornprehend, and be able to rneet the goals ο! this 

project, it was necessary to reνiew the COBOL language features, 

related to the subject. 

The TURBO PASCAL V.4.0 , was used for the systern deνeloprnent, 

because ο! the high speed in handling screen input /output. The 

deνeloprnent was curried out οη an ΙΒΜ Personal Systern/2, rnodel 

30, running MS-DOS. 



Table οι Contents 

1. Introduction 1 

2. About the COBOL Language 2 
1 The structure of a COBOL prograrn 3 
1.1 IDENTIFICATION DIVISION 3 
1.2 ENVIRONMENT DIVISION 4 
1.3 ΩΑΤΑ DIVISION 5 
1.3.1 FILE SECTION and the FILE DESCRIPTION 

(ΡΩ) ENTRY 6 
1.3.2 WORKING STORAGE SECTION 8 
1.3.2 LINKAGE SECTION 9 
1.3.2 SCREEN SECTION 9 
1.4 PROCEDURE DIVISION Header and General Forrnat 9 

3. PROCEDURE DIVISION ACCPEPT & DISPLAY STATEMENT 
1 ACCEPT Staternent 
1.1 Forrnat 4 ACCEPT Staternent 
2 DISPLAY Staternent 
2.1 Forrnat 3 DISPLAY Staternent 

4. The SCREEN SECTION of COBOL Language 

5. The WORKING STORAGE SECTION Entries 
1 WORKING STORAGE field attributes 
2 Clauses used in the ΩΑΤΑ DIVISION 
2.1 TheClauses Restriction List 
2.2 Αυτο Clause 
2.3 BACKGROUND /FOREGROUND COLOR Clause 
2.4 BELL Clause 
2.5 BLANK LINE Clause 
2.6 BLANK SCREEN Clause 
2.7 BLANK WHEN ZERO Clause 
2.8 COLUMN /LINE Clause 
2.9 JUSTIFIED RIGHT Clause 
2.10 SECURE Clause 
2.11 HIGHLIGHT Clause 
2.12 BLINK Clause 
2.13 FROM /το /USING Clauses 

6. About the Language Elements 
1 Source coding rules 
2 Data narnes 
3 File names 
4 Data Types 
5 Alphanumeric and Alphanumeric-Edited Iterns 
6 Numeric items 
7 Numeric-Edited items 
8 Level 66 (RENAMES) Iterns 
9 Level 77 (Noncontigous) Items 
10 Level 88 (Condition names) Items 
11 Record Description Entries 
12 Group Items 

12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

18 

22 
23 
24 
24 
25 
25 
26 
27 
27 
27 
28 
29 
29 
30 
30 
31 

33 
34 
36 
36 
36 
37 
37 
38 
39 
39 
39 
40 
41 



7. About the PICTURE Clause 42 
1 The PICTURE Clause purpose 43 
2 Alphanurneric and Alphanurneric-Edited Iterns 43 
3 Nurneric Iterns 44 
4 Nurneric-edited iterns 45 
5 Insertion Editing 45 
5.1 Sirnple insertion 45 
5.2 Special insertion 46 
5.3 Fixed insertion 46 
5.4 Floating insertion 47 
5.5 Suppression and Replacernent Editing 48 
6 Additional notes οη the PICTURE Clause 50 
7 The MOVE staternent 51 

8. The Problern Approach 55 
1 What is a SCREEN / REPORT cornbosed of ? 56 
2 What types of fields can be used in a SCREEN 

/REPORT,and how to define thern ? 56 
3 The screen design 57 
4 How to define the FD entries to be included into 

the SCRREN /REPORT ? 58 
5 How to insert a field into the SCREEN /REPORT? 59 
6 The basic idea of the CreateFDFile prograrn 59 
7 The final stage of producing code 60 

APPENDICES 

1. Prograrns included in the systern 
2. The basic systern files 


