Cs/061

SCREEN / REPORT GENERATOR

FOR COBOL LANGUAGE

BY

SOLOMOU ELENA

PROJECT REPORT

SUBMITTED TO THE

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL STUDIES

OF THE

HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

NICOSIA CYPRUS

in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the

DIPLOMA IN COMPUTER STUDIES

Project Supervisor : Panicos Masouras

Lecturer in the COMPUTER STUDIES

External Assessor:

Charalambos Tomazos Systems Consultant

Type of Project : INDIVIDUAL

JUNE 1991

Introduction

COBOL Language, offers to the programmer the facility of the SCREEN SECTION, for screen and report design. A lot of work needs to be done in order to use, and produce correct results through this section. The programmer needs to calculate everything manually, whereas several program runs must follow, in order to view the outcome of the SCREEN SECTION entry, and fix it to meet the programmer's actual requirements. As a result of this, the programmer is loosing much time, which he may use in a more productive way.

The above situation, was the problem to be solved by the SCREEN /REPORT GENERATOR for COBOL Language project.

In general, we can say that the project purpose is, to liberate the COBOL programmer from the headache of designing a SCREEN /REPORT through direct use of the COBOL Language SCREEN SECTION, and enable him to produce much faster and exact results.

To analyze, comprehend, and be able to meet the goals of this project, it was necessary to review the COBOL language features, related to the subject.

The TURBO PASCAL V.4.0, was used for the system development, because of the high speed in handling screen input /output. The development was curried out on an IBM Personal System/2, model 30, running MS-DOS.

Table of Contents

1.	Introduction	1
2.	About the COBOL Language 1 The structure of a COBOL program 1.1 IDENTIFICATION DIVISION 1.2 ENVIRONMENT DIVISION 1.3 DATA DIVISION 1.3.1 FILE SECTION and the FILE DESCRIPTION	2 3 3 4 5
	(FD) ENTRY 1.3.2 WORKING STORAGE SECTION 1.3.2 LINKAGE SECTION 1.3.2 SCREEN SECTION 1.4 PROCEDURE DIVISION Header and General Format	6 8 9 9
3.	PROCEDURE DIVISION ACCPEPT & DISPLAY STATEMENT 1 ACCEPT Statement 1.1 Format 4 ACCEPT Statement 2 DISPLAY Statement 2.1 Format 3 DISPLAY Statement	12 13 14 15 16
4.	The SCREEN SECTION of COBOL Language	18
5.	The WORKING STORAGE SECTION Entries 1 WORKING STORAGE field attributes 2 Clauses used in the DATA DIVISION 2.1 The Clauses Restriction List 2.2 AUTO Clause 2.3 BACKGROUND /FOREGROUND COLOR Clause 2.4 BELL Clause 2.5 BLANK LINE Clause 2.6 BLANK SCREEN Clause 2.7 BLANK WHEN ZERO Clause 2.8 COLUMN /LINE Clause 2.9 JUSTIFIED RIGHT Clause 2.10 SECURE Clause 2.11 HIGHLIGHT Clause 2.12 BLINK Clause 2.13 FROM /TO /USING Clauses	22 23 24 25 25 26 27 27 27 28 29 29 30 31
6.	About the Language Elements 1 Source coding rules 2 Data names 3 File names 4 Data Types 5 Alphanumeric and Alphanumeric-Edited Items 6 Numeric items 7 Numeric-Edited items 8 Level 66 (RENAMES) Items 9 Level 77 (Noncontigous) Items 10 Level 88 (Condition names) Items 11 Record Description Entries 12 Group Items	33 34 36 36 37 37 38 39 39 40 41

7.	About the PICTURE Clause	42
	1 The PICTURE Clause purpose	43
	2 Alphanumeric and Alphanumeric-Edited Items	43
	3 Numeric Items	44
	4 Numeric-edited items	45
	5 Insertion Editing	45
	5.1 Simple insertion	45
	5.2 Special insertion	46
	5.3 Fixed insertion	46
	5.4 Floating insertion	47
	5.5 Suppression and Replacement Editing	48
	6 Additional notes on the PICTURE Clause	50
	7 The MOVE statement	51
8.	The Problem Approach	55
	1 What is a SCREEN / REPORT combosed of ?	56
	2 What types of fields can be used in a SCREEN	
	/REPORT, and how to define them ?	56
	3 The screen design	57
	4 How to define the FD entries to be included into	
	the SCRREN /REPORT ?	58
	5 How to insert a field into the SCREEN /REPORT ?	59
	6 The basic idea of the CreateFDFile program	59
	7 The final stage of producing code	60

APPENDICES

- Programs included in the system
 The basic system files